
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 701

TO BE ANSWERED ON 4TH FEBRUARY, 2026

NFSA
701. SHRI RAJA RAM SINGH:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a): the details of beneficiaries covered under the National Food Security Scheme/National Food Security Act (NFS A) during each of the last five financial years, indicating separately Priority Households and Antyodaya Anna Yojana beneficiaries, State/Union Territory-wise;

(b): the details of foodgrains allocated and actually distributed along with the corresponding financial allocation and expenditure incurred under the said Scheme during the last five years,
State/UT-wise;

(c): the quantity of foodgrains allocated and distributed under the free foodgrains programme announced by the Government along with the number of persons benefited therefrom since its announcement, State/UT-wise; and

(d): whether the Government maintains records of allocation versus off-take, State/UT-wise and if so, the details thereof and the reasons for shortfalls in distribution, if any?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a) : A Statement indicating the number of beneficiaries under Priority Households and Antyodaya

Anna Yojana separately, covered under the National Food Security Act, 2013 (NFS A) during the last

5 years is at Annexure-l.

(b) to (d): The Central Government is distributing free of cost foodgrains to beneficiaries, beginning from lst January 2023 under the NFS A.

The details of allocation and offtake of food grains under the NFS A during last five years is at Annexure-II.

A statement showing the state-wise, year wise distribution offoodgrains during last five years under the NFSA is at Annexure III.

The details of food subsidy released to FCI and Decentralized Procurement (DCP) States during last five years are at Annexure-IV.

A statement indicating the funds released to States/UTs under the scheme “Assistance to State

Agencies for intra-State movement offoodgrains and FPS dealers’ margin under NFS A” during last five years is at Annexure-V.
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Annexure-I
PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 701 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2026 REGARDING “NFSA” beneficiaries during the last five years
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

Allocation and Offtake of foodgrains during last five years under NFSA
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ANNEXURE-II
701 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2026 REGARDING “NFSA”.
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1320.68

236.36

482.36

9238.70

4325.74

20.52

0.00

15.02

r––m
15.60

3.67

0.00

Sld:84.42

(in thousand tons)
Allocation & Off-take of foodgrains under Nl;SA

c 1, 2025 to DecemB
I – /\mmM–-am@ 1403.C––

April, mi
Allocation

1871.84

89.00

1695.13

5527.10

MM
448.80

59.04

2263.35

795.00

508.02

1751.99

2608.84

1425.05

3493.79

4605.19

138.04

176.30

65.76

138.06

2253.21

870.12

2770.58

44.32

3677 IS

1337.81

271.23

502.99

9950.39

3970.62

29.56

0.00

15.13

734.65

16.43

4.62

0.00

55493.76

1 1604.32 1 1

4561.21

1378.98

1 2244.18 1 1718.72 1

1578.18E

a

2305.09

1222.06

T––3m-T–-:iT3TT––
3939.32

1 2033.23 1 1688.87 1 2

2547.74

3558.20

1282.50

9357.49

4150.24

0.00

51609.28

88.02 66.75

1271.3S

4145.33

1 1038.04 1

403.25 336.60

46.60 44.28

1718.72

800.88 570.92

489.07 381.01

1314.00

1956.63

1068.79

2620.35

3453.89

147.65 105.37

176.17 132.22

66.09 49.32

137.20 103.54

1688.87

844.31 652.59

2077.94

44.68 33.24

2758.31

1002.46

271.72 203.42

483.48 377.24

7434.51

2977.96

24.54 22.17

0.00 0.00

15.06 11.35

550.99569.36

14.37 12.32

4.52 3.47

0.00

41587.82

67.42

1241.18

3548.98

996.25

324.56

38.11

1351.51

569.39

374.10

lllo£3a©

1241.32

976.53

2683.42

3254.21

119.39

131.67

48.69

80.27

2007.62

544.14

1860.51

32.53

3309.84

996.87

196.59

333.59

6750.11

3145.07

17.16

0.00

11.27

448.99

11.34

2.72

0.00

39198.71


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 701 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2026 REGARDING “NFSA”.

Distribution of food grains under the NFSA during last five years

Year

State Name
ANDAMAN AND
NICOBAR
ISLANDS
ANDHRA
PRADESH
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

ASSAM

BIHAR

CHHATTISGARH

DNH & DD

DELHI

GOA

GUJARAT

HARYANA
HIMACHAL
PRADESH

JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

JHARKHAND

KARNATAKA

_KERALA

LADAKH

LAKSHAD WEEP
MADHYA
PRADESH

MAHARASHTRA

MANIPUR

MEGHALAYA

MIZORAM

NAGALAND

ODISHA

PUDUCHERRY

PUNJAB

RAJASTHAN

SIKKIM

TAMIL NADU

TELANGANA

TRIPURAm
PRADESH

UTTARAKHAN D

WEST BENGAL

Grand Total

2020

3358.90

1456333.39

0.00

0.00

4137669.23

1365721.61

0.00

0.00

25227.35

1543968.68

531677.52

133185.09

289657.04

0.00

2783271.91

838241.00

1770.51

313.65

1995094

2743920

85939

0

37586

60172

2202092

0

413532

2298541

5977

0

917372

131628

6626762.72

160425.54

0.00

30786083.71

2021

1717099.70

35474.87

1600.69

4474081.82

1356430.81

0.00

0.00

33888.90

2053503.67

711641.67

176389.77

436694.59

1647422.48

2445074.91

1046569.96

3841.58

218.07

11

17

63

00

17

76

53

00

97

38

14

00

65

95

2849406.39

2589320.62

103132.05

111244.45

44670.42

66867.83

2154653.66

0.00

621057.43

2567111.74

6087.01

2252221.46

1200606.83

160606.27

9302635.97

224545.68

3886527.52

44283987.72

2022

3358.90 4113.22

1799131.07

44302.98

823566.36

5201246.41

1341923.92

0.00

759216.99

31457.42

2112418.94

727764.04

183676.53 1 197555.25 1 180722.41 1 169048.78 1 l0653.43

407230.61

1661868.33

2477233.02

997196.65

6505.72

243.95

3092851.07

4159733.74

111065.34

123526.87

45757.42

66529.86

1945462.83

0.00

1216127.30

2576446.66

14933.06

2263629.94

1207780.65

160381.03

9372297.48 1 9448792.48 1 9423899.27 1 9020894.23 1 o.oo

303064.13 1 326298.21 1 370387.12 1 349479.64 1 376.60

3741163.65 1 3850869.17 1 3879660.14 1 3903011.23 1 309483.38

48979847.19 1 49036430.60 1 50071935.56 1 49544968.94 1 2886797.01

2023

4230.84

1737063.41

50190.36

1199564.07

5214677.34

1338062.76

15881.19

473471.65

29690.32

2135677.50

769481.79

418920.25

1625600.79

2493936.29

979657.39

7802.68

611.03

3206221.03

4021960.10

27919.18

124324.43

46378.83

71297.33

2218710.18

0.00

637592.87

2607588.84

17577.41

2370942.23

1207709.20

160174.23

2024

4235.55

1742766.95

51782.71

1490490.68

5028598.13

1341736.83

16809.51

528396.53

29193.20

2191019.78

1046118.26

425089.69

1636926.88

2497515.41

996834.30

7752.00

1324.99

3346948.52

4175929.93

0.00

126222.12

46687.05

72084.23

2223766.93

0.00

877365.94

2565550.64

19769.50

2339331.44

1225777.55

161241.39

2025 1 2026

4165.26

1750391.53

50455.36

1591074.08

5043811.15

1338911.94

16758.38

539579.42

28282.44

2067884.80

1048254.18

431382.25

1635680.51

2498624.77

961303.16

7556.63

1365.17

3273127

4269425

0

121569

45474

70645

2212310

0

822492

2496348

17073

2345037

1254833

158715

41

91

00

23

75

84

18

00

35

37

75

59

49

17

(in tons)

329.53

146536.27

3271.72

35206.34

406667.00

100642.21

1442.68

12085.64

2277.05

166190.45

1955.71

522.65

137646.67

206178.67

8595.33

0.02

113.47

271456

357465

0

0

3738

190

554989

0

105

0

0

147905

532

235

85

71

00

35

97

30

80

00

81

00

00

99

66

76


ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 701 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2026 REGARDING “NFSA”.

Statement indicating the subsidy released to FCI and Decentralized Procurement (DCP)

States during last five years (as on 30.01.2026) .

S.

No. jstates/UTs

IAssam@

Bihar

Punjab

IMadhya Pradesh

I

2

3

4

5

I Andhra Pradesh

ITelangana

UP++

I West Bengal

lchhattisgarh

Uttrakhand

Himachal Pradesh@@

ITamil Nadu

IOdisha

Karnataka

I Gujarat

Kerala

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17
Maharashtra

t
T

D

, , lsub-total (States+DBT)
'1 is. No. 1 to 20

22 IFCI

2 3 1 :H:llP 9it: be; + D B T + F C 1 )

From April, 2020 to December 2022 under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyaan Anna Yojana (PM(;KAY), 5Kg per month per person free of cost food grain was distributed to all AAY and PHH beneficiaries.
* Under DBT scheme, w.e.f. 2015-16 subsidy is released to UTs of Chandigarh, Puducherry, and Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
**Uttar Pradesh has adopted non-DCP mode of procurement, no subsidy for wheat & rice is being released by DFPD. However, Govt of Uttar Pradesh has released food subsidy for distribution of coarse grains.
@Assam is a DCP State for only 2 districts and has adopted DCP mode since 2023-24.
(@Himachal Pradesh is a DCP State since 2022-23.

2020-21 1 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

4117.33

1761.53

11946.44

7671.90

2047.53

14420.62

10966.10

1202.49,

9471.50

6557.64

2064.56

16939.27

8424.721 9323.381 6635.971 6268.191 8398.981 4702.22

5242.761 5367.076879.59 7665.02

8792.03

7193.13

1371.33

6580.11

7574.81

1212.25

5421.34

9047.77

1554.43

5236.13

724.39

47.38

7072.53

14473.68

1222.13

267.83

1151.85

8685.95

7600.05,

2191.75

311.54

1544.89

3109.76

8985.73

323.99

9.24

1214.98

6250.93

7892.69

1682.121

749.43

1777.861

2555.74 4082.07 2725.75 3923.29

42.77

106.51

267.6

3.66

29.79

182.78

148.67

187.9

15.58

186.87

79789.541 72282.491 71733.361 70410.27
78337.77

462789.00 208929.001 200219.201 139661.031 129089.40

288718.541 272501.691 211394.391 199499.67541126.7'7

(Rs. in Crore)
12025-26

2024-25 1(as on
30.01.2026)

9.36

9725.401 7393.98

2572.721 1816.19

10189.041 7278.91

4178.27

9.09

8899.88

5695.55

1159.26

2822.66

119.92

11704.98

2083.64

80.75

5621.05

6140.07

935.79

6033.90

9948.83

1281.18

138.87

1062.36 555.65

1458.49

409.3

327.74

502.99

64.26

221.95 243.45

53376.41

109148.00

162524.41


ANNEXURE-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 701 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 04.02.2026 REGARDING “NFSA”.

Fund released to States/UTs under the scheme “Assistance to State Agencies for intra-State movement of foodgrains and FPS dealers’ margin under NFS A” during last five years (i.e 2020-21
to 2025-26).

(in crore)

Fund Released (As on 02.02.2026)
S.No. i States/UTs 1-F2022-23 1 2023-24 2024-25 1 2025-26

2

3

4
5
6
7
8
9

10

11

12

13

14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

31

32
33
34
35
36

Andhra Pradesh
Arunachal
Pradesh
Assam
Bihar
Chhattjsgarh
Delhi
Goa

Gujarat
Haryana
Himachal
Pradesh
Jharkhand
Karnataka
Kerala
Madhya Pradesh
Maharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
M izFram
Nagaland
Odisha
Punjab
Raiasthan
Sikkim
Tamil Nadu
Telangana
TriDU ra
Uttar Pradesh
Uttarakhand
West Bengal
A & N
Chandigarh
DNH & DD
Lakshadwee1
Puducherr'
J&K
Ladakh

271.76

368.08
796.58
124.07

4.15
3.15

285.75
19.23

170.94
84.39
23.53
634.6

501.91
21.63

104.61
11.08
15.63
18.44
9.24

374.02
5.85

54.32
253.36

30.5
1520.57

6.04
626.64

0.06
0.16
0.43

0

0.36
137.85

0

122.37

00.8

545.75
743.27
72.48
26.27
2.66

309.46
178.23

17.692.79

282.5
764.16

121

129.13
289.72
81.19
38.78

7.71
8.15

294.18
51.08

585.84
7.59

131.65
69.18
64.53

195.77
67.19

741.32
0

0.37
1.01

0
2.25

47.51
0

91.73

44.19

826.91
881.05
181.88
48.88
4.69

260.2
43.26

188.03

187.02
354.89
110.03
844.5

621.69
31.54
79.78
12.57
61.06

110.86
0

406.77
12.33

543.01nT
49.15

1325.4
379.83
535.061–IT––

0
1.55

0

2.13
184.08

0

I––––

105.44

8.39

321.75
434.73
355.06

0

5.67
124.37
45.78

29.58

99.64
148.7

403.63
234.66
703.54
36.46
20.59

0

31.42
872.57
50.06

479.15
3.85

145.9
378.5
23.92

3213.86
58.71

226.32
0

0

0.87
0

0

139.96
1.38

336.25281.23

31.32 6.14

261.81
246.01
66.58
29.69
7.09

193.79
34.18

443.94
807.42
84.38

175.18
0

503.25
308.83

28.7442.74

399.9
569.71
66.15

146.62
330.48

0

16.41

1.29
0

134.1
18.73

190.02
3.55

22.72
66

71.15
509.98

48.61
274.32

0

0

0
0
0

28.05
0

101.25
112.18
72.07
247.9

765.27
0

33.54
6.54

30.74
195.7

263.05
257.65

3.85
524.6

111.84
29.97

614.57
106.01
698.67

0
0

1.89
0

0

89.82
0

Total Release 6482.54 6000 1 8572.03 1 8704.46 1 6945.39 1 4108.07

